
Agenda 
City of Elk Run Heights 
Regular Council Meeting  

January 10, 2023 – 6:00 p.m. 
Located at Eddis Winstead Council Chambers 

 
 

1. Call to order  
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 

3. Roll call 
 

4. Approval of the January 10, 2023 Agenda 
 

5. Approval of Consent Agenda - All items listed on the consent agenda will be enacted by one motion.  
There will be no separate discussion unless a request is made prior to the time the council votes on the 
motion. 

a. Approve the January 10, 2023 regular meeting minutes, January 10, 2023 budget workshop 
minutes, and January 30, 2023 budget workshop minutes 

b. City Clerk’s Reports as of January 31, 2023: Budget Report, Treasurer’s Report, and Revenue 
and Expenditure Reports and Investment Report 

c. Approval of Building Inspection, Library, and Police reports 
 

6. Approval of the Resolution Calendar – All items listed under the Resolution Calendar will be enacted by 
one vote. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a request is made prior to the time the 
Council votes on the motion. 

a. Resolution 4101 a resolution of the City Council of the City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa, authorizing 
payment #19 to WRH, Inc.; in the amount of $28,500.00 for the Wastewater Treatment Plant  Project 

b. Resolution 4102 authorizing the payment of bills and transfers 
c. Resolution 4103 a resolution of the City of Elk Run Heights City Council approving an 

application to the Black Hawk County Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for Surface 
Transportation Block Grant (STBG) Program funding for the Gilbertville/Lafayette Road 
Reconstruction Project and directing execution of said application by the City of Elk Run Heights  

 
7. Public discussion: Non-agenda items - Please limit the time used to no more than three minutes to present 

your remarks in order to allow others the opportunity to speak. The Order of Business is at the discretion 
of the Mayor 
 

8. Discussion: Speed limit on McCoy Rd. 
 

9. Engineer Reports 
 

10. Council Reports 
 

11. Public Hearing regarding the maximum tax dollars from certain levies for FY24 Budget  
  

12. Resolution 4104 approving the maximum tax dollars from certain levies for the FY24 Budget 
 

13. Resolution 4105 approving FY22 Urban Renewal Report 
 

14. Mayors Reports 
 

15. Adjournment 
 



City of Elk Run Heights 
Regular Council Meeting  

January 10, 2023 - 6:00 p.m. 
Located at Eddis Winstead Council Chambers 

 
 
The City Council of the City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa met in regular session, according to law, the rules of said 
Council and prior notice given each member thereof, in the Council Chambers of City Hall of Elk Run Heights, 
Iowa at 6: 00 p.m. on the above date. Council members present in order or roll call: Bass, Sallis, Wurtz, Galbraith 
and McChane. Quorum present.  
 
Sallis/Bass to approve the January 10, 2023 agenda. Ayes-four. Motion carried.  
 
Galbraith/Sallis to approve the consent agenda: a. Approve the December 13, 2022 regular meeting minutes, 
December 13, 2022 budget workshop, and December 20, 2022 special meeting b. City Clerk’s Reports as of 
December 31, 2022: Budget Report, Treasurer’s Report, and Revenue and Expenditure Reports and Investment 
Report.  c. Approval of Building Inspection, Library, PeopleService Sewer/Water, and Police reports d. Authorizing 
Mayor to sign acknowledgement of annual increase from PeopleService, Inc Ayes-five. Motion carried.  
 
Wurtz/Galbraith to approve the resolution calendar a. Rescind resolution 4088 setting the date of Public Hearing for 
FY2023/2024 Max Levy for January 10, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. b. Resolution 4096 setting the date of Public Hearing for 
FY2023/2024 Max Levy for February 14, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. c. Resolution 4097 a resolution of the City Council of 
the City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa, authorizing payment #18 to WRH, Inc.; in the amount of $151,929.60 for the 
Wastewater Treatment Plant  Project d. Resolution 4098 authorizing the City Clerk to publish the employee and 
elected official’s wages for the 2022 Calendar year e. Resolution 4099 authorizing the payment of bills and transfers  
f. Resolution 4100 authorizing Year End transfers. Councilor Wurtz asked about resolution 4096 and the contents of 
the max levy rate on the document included. Mayor Smock explained that the additional numbers are only for 
consideration, and they would not be adopted unless agreed to by Council. Roll call vote: Ayes-five. 
 
Public Comment: A resident asked about the trail at Evansdale’s Bunger park and snow removal. It was explained 
that everything on the Evansdale side of the creek is their responsibility, including the dog park. Another resident 
asked when Gilbertville Road reconstruction will begin and who is responsible for clearing the sidewalks. City 
Engineer Mike Dryden of Willette Hofmann responded construction will begin in 2024, adding it is the 
responsibility of the residents to clear snow from the sidewalks on their property.  
 
Engineer reports: City Engineer Mike Dryden stated in addition to his update in the public discussion 
regarding Gilbertville/Lafayette Road reconstruction that he has not gotten a response from Lodge 
Construction regarding finishing the project. 
 
Budget Workshop: Mayor Lisa Smock stated the Water reserve rate seems to be right on track for what was 
budgeted for the current year. The Sewer reserve rate, however, will not reach the budgeted amount for the 
year. Water rates, income and expenses were discussed. At this time rates will remain the same but will be 
reviewed again in 6 months (June). Sewer rates, income and expenses were discussed next. It was suggested 
and agreed to raise the sewer rates $1.00 to cover principal and interest payment for the next budget.  
Council agreed to get some RFPs for the garbage contract.  
 
Sallis/Bass to adjourn at 7:40. Ayes-five. Motion carried. 

 
 

Attest: 
 
 
 
__________________________________   ______________________________ 
Lisa Smock, Mayor      Julie Eastman, City Clerk 



City of Elk Run Heights 
Workshop Meeting  

January 30, 2023 – 6:00 p.m. 
Located at Eddis Winstead Council Chambers 

 
 
The City Council of the City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa met in special session, according to law, the rules of said 
Council and prior notice given each member thereof, in the Council Chambers of City Hall of Elk Run Heights, 
Iowa at 6: 00 p.m. on the above date. Council members present in order or roll call: Wurtz, McChane, Galbraith, 
Bass, and Sallis present. Quorum present.  
 
Budget Workshop: Mayor Smock and City Clerk Eastman discussed the revenues and expenses for the General 
Fund, Road Use Fund, Local Option Sales Tax Fund, and the Project Funds. Discussions focused on funding the 
city portion of the Gilbertville/Lafayette Road Reconstruction project. 
 
Sallis/McChane to adjourn at 7:30. Ayes-four. Motion carried. 
 
 
 

Attest: 
 
 
 
__________________________________   ______________________________ 
Lisa Smock, Mayor     Julie Eastman, City Clerk 



Wed Feb  8, 2023 12:14 PM BUDGET REPORT Page     1
                                              CALENDAR  1/2023, FISCAL  7/2023                                               
                                              PCT OF FISCAL YTD  58.3%                      

                                                                TOTAL            MTD             YTD        PERCENT                              
ACCOUNT NUMBER             ACCOUNT TITLE                        BUDGET         BALANCE         BALANCE     EXPENDED     UNEXPENDED               
                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        POLICE TOTAL                            51,000.00       12,500.00       37,500.00    73.53         13,500.00              
                        EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL               2,500.00             .00             .00      .00          2,500.00              
                        FIRE TOTAL                              40,112.00             .00       19,193.90    47.85         20,918.10              
                        BUILDING INSPECTIONS TOTAL               7,847.00          581.96        7,191.10    91.64            655.90              
                        ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL                     2,359.00           83.95        2,367.95   100.38              8.95-             
                        OTHER PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL                1,500.00          115.64          826.20    55.08            673.80              
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL                    105,318.00       13,281.55       67,079.15    63.69         38,238.85              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        ROADS, BRIDGES, SIDEWALKS TOTA          99,204.00        5,804.50       69,991.94    70.55         29,212.06              
                        STREET LIGHTING TOTAL                   14,000.00          916.31        6,387.52    45.63          7,612.48              
                        TRAFFIC CONTROL & SAFETY  TOTA           3,800.00          101.50        2,287.76    60.20          1,512.24              
                        SNOW REMOVAL TOTAL                       8,131.00             .00        4,943.02    60.79          3,187.98              
                        HIGHWAY ENGINEERING TOTAL                3,000.00           75.00          751.00    25.03          2,249.00              
                        OTHER PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL                      .00             .00             .00      .00               .00              
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL                     128,135.00        6,897.31       84,361.24    65.84         43,773.76              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        LIBRARY TOTAL                            9,621.00             .00        9,621.00   100.00               .00              
                        PARKS TOTAL                             83,606.00        2,069.15       37,071.87    44.34         46,534.13              
                        COMMUNITY CTR/ZOO/MARINA  TOTA           4,300.00          112.73        2,315.02    53.84          1,984.98              
                        OTHER CULTURE/RECREATION  TOTA          10,000.00             .00       14,566.29   145.66          4,566.29-             
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL             107,527.00        2,181.88       63,574.18    59.12         43,952.82              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        COMMUNITY BEAUTIFICATION  TOTA           2,300.00             .00          363.74    15.81          1,936.26              
                        PLANNING & ZONING TOTAL                       .00             .00             .00      .00               .00              
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV  TOTA           2,300.00             .00          363.74    15.81          1,936.26              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        MAYOR/COUNCIL/CITY MGR TOTAL            11,407.00           55.00        7,820.58    68.56          3,586.42              
                        CLERK/TREASURER/ADM TOTAL               74,472.00        6,466.42       49,605.09    66.61         24,866.91              
                        ELECTIONS TOTAL                               .00             .00             .00      .00               .00              
                        LEGAL SERVICES/ATTORNEY TOTAL           15,000.00          400.00        6,890.50    45.94          8,109.50              
                        CITY HALL/GENERAL BLDGS TOTAL           29,453.00        1,978.08       28,832.17    97.89            620.83              
                        TORT LIABILITY TOTAL                    15,000.00             .00             .00      .00         15,000.00              
                        OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT  TOTA          19,503.00        3,486.46-      22,069.26   113.16          2,566.26-             
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL               164,835.00        5,413.04      115,217.60    69.90         49,617.40              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        ROADS, BRIDGES, SIDEWALKS TOTA                .00             .00             .00      .00               .00              
                        DEBT SERVICES TOTAL                     91,760.00             .00       14,380.00    15.67         77,380.00              
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        DEBT SERVICE TOTAL                      91,760.00             .00       14,380.00    15.67         77,380.00              
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                                              CALENDAR  1/2023, FISCAL  7/2023                                               
                                              PCT OF FISCAL YTD  58.3%                      

                                                                TOTAL            MTD             YTD        PERCENT                              
ACCOUNT NUMBER             ACCOUNT TITLE                        BUDGET         BALANCE         BALANCE     EXPENDED     UNEXPENDED               
                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        ROADS, BRIDGES, SIDEWALKS TOTA         218,446.00       13,071.15      184,320.06    84.38         34,125.94              
                        PARKS TOTAL                            695,273.00        3,000.00      344,397.10    49.53        350,875.90              
                        CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL                        .00             .00             .00      .00               .00              
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL                 913,719.00       16,071.15      528,717.16    57.86        385,001.84              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        DEBT SERVICES TOTAL                    133,018.00             .00       21,474.13    16.14        111,543.87              
                        WATER TOTAL                            170,535.00       11,720.88      107,501.38    63.04         63,033.62              
                        SEWER/SEWAGE DISPOSAL TOTAL          2,724,148.00      159,419.11    2,032,391.44    74.61        691,756.56              
                        LANDFILL/GARBAGE TOTAL                  75,997.00        6,176.02       44,841.93    59.00         31,155.07              
                        STORM WATER TOTAL                          290.00             .00          288.44    99.46              1.56              
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL               3,103,988.00      177,316.01    2,206,497.32    71.09        897,490.68              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                        TRANSFERS IN/OUT TOTAL                 478,224.00       80,896.43      319,475.23    66.80        158,748.77              
                                                           --------------  --------------  -------------- --------    --------------              
                        TRANSFER OUT TOTAL                     478,224.00       80,896.43      319,475.23    66.80        158,748.77              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                           ==============  ==============  ============== ========    ==============              
                        TOTAL EXPENSES                       5,095,806.00      302,057.37    3,399,665.62    66.71      1,696,140.38              
                                                           ==============  ==============  ============== ========    ==============              
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  

GLBUDGRP 07/01/21  OPER: JAE CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS                                     Statement Writer: 00   Report Format: FUNCTION              
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                                              CALENDAR  1/2023, FISCAL  7/2023                                               
                                                                                            

                               LAST MONTH                                    CHANGE IN         ENDING                                            
ACCOUNT TITLE                  END BALANCE        RECEIVED     DISBURSED     LIABILITY         BALANCE                                           
                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
001   GENERAL                    349,347.97      15,406.76      85,876.47       2,174.79     281,053.05                                           
002   CASH REVERSE FUND            5,000.00       5,000.00            .00            .00      10,000.00                                           
003   ARP FUNDS                  171,054.25            .00            .00            .00     171,054.25                                           
005   VEHICLE REPLACEMENT         44,778.94      10,000.00            .00            .00      54,778.94                                           
110   ROAD USE TAX               184,232.30      10,587.47       6,897.31       1,229.04     189,151.50                                           
121   LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX      74,532.89      13,338.26       4,896.43            .00      82,974.72                                           
125   TAX INCREMENT FINANCING     19,117.49            .00            .00            .00      19,117.49                                           
200   DEBT SERVICE                51,295.70          23.16            .00            .00      51,318.86                                           
300   CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RES      4,411.94            .00      13,071.15            .00       8,659.21-                                          
301   RAYMOND ROAD TRAILER CR           .00            .00            .00            .00            .00                                           
302   PLAZA DR RECONSTRUCTION           .00            .00            .00            .00            .00                                           
303   OFFICE EQUIPMENT REPLAC      1,000.00            .00       1,000.00            .00            .00                                           
304   DUBUQUE RD BRIDGE REPAI           .00            .00            .00            .00            .00                                           
305   WASTE WTR PLANT PROJECT           .00            .00            .00            .00            .00                                           
306   MAYORS PARK IMPROVEMENT     61,297.38      13,904.04       3,000.00            .00      72,201.42                                           
307   LAFAYETTE/GVILLE RD REC    297,260.15      50,000.00            .00            .00     347,260.15                                           
600   WATER                       49,843.99      14,251.84      11,720.88         168.87      52,543.82                                           
601   WATER DEPRECIATION          75,473.27         114.14            .00            .00      75,587.41                                           
610   SEWER                       51,285.05      25,163.97      17,489.51          66.01      59,025.52                                           
611   SEWER REPLACEMENT          220,242.14      10,128.79            .00            .00     230,370.93                                           
612   SEWER DEPRECIATION          36,364.06            .00            .00            .00      36,364.06                                           
613   WASTE WTR PLANT PROJECT    110,232.99     165,466.80     151,929.60            .00     123,770.19                                           
670   LANDFILL/GARBAGE            40,503.80       6,838.43       6,156.30            .00      41,185.93                                           
671   YARD WASTE                   6,915.38         243.68          19.72            .00       7,139.34                                           
                             ---------------------------------------------------------------------------                                          
      Report Total             1,854,189.69     340,467.34     302,057.37       3,638.71   1,896,238.37                                           
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                                              CALENDAR  1/2023, FISCAL  7/2023                                               
                                              PCT OF FISCAL YTD  58.3%                      

                                                                  MTD               YTD                                                          
ACCOUNT NUMBER           ACCOUNT  TITLE                         BALANCE           BALANCE             BUDGET           DIFFERENCE                
                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
001-110-4765            FINES                                     570.00           3,269.99           3,000.00             269.99-                
001-110-6413            EVANSDALE POLICE DEPARTMENT            12,500.00          37,500.00          51,000.00          13,500.00                 
001-130-6413            EMERGENCY MGMNT                                                               2,500.00           2,500.00                 
001-150-6499            FIRE CONTRACT                                             19,193.90          40,112.00          20,918.10                 
001-170-4120            BUILDING/CONTR PERMITS                     83.00          10,309.60          10,000.00             309.60-                
001-170-6010            WAGES - BUILDING INSPECTOR                614.25           5,942.06           6,500.00             557.94                 
001-170-6110            FICA - BUILDING INSPECTIONS                46.99             454.57             403.00              51.57-                
001-170-6130            IPERS - BUILDING INSPECTIONS               57.99             560.95             614.00              53.05                 
001-170-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                           137.27-            417.52                                417.52-                
001-170-6160            WORKER'S COMP                                                184.00-            330.00             514.00                 
001-190-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                                     2,284.00           2,284.00                                    
001-190-6507            OPERATING SUPPLIES                         83.95              83.95              75.00               8.95-                
001-199-6371            SENTRY LIGHTS                             115.64             826.20           1,500.00             673.80                 
001-410-6413            LIBRARY CONTRACT                                           9,621.00           9,621.00                                    
001-430-4310            SHELTER RENTAL                                               375.00             300.00              75.00-                
001-430-6010            WAGES - PARKS - FT                      1,533.66          16,689.39          49,223.00          32,533.61                 
001-430-6110            FICA - PARKS                              115.18           1,261.75           3,765.00           2,503.25                 
001-430-6130            IPERS - PARKS                             144.78           1,575.42           4,646.00           3,070.58                 
001-430-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                           264.97           6,828.21          10,827.00           3,998.79                 
001-430-6151            VISION INSURANCE                                                                177.00             177.00                 
001-430-6155            LIFE INSURANCE                                                                  168.00             168.00                 
001-430-6310            BLDNG/GROUNDS MAINT & REPAIR               10.56           4,335.43           4,000.00             335.43-                
001-430-6331            FUEL AND OIL                                                 697.55             800.00             102.45                 
001-430-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                                        37.50                                 37.50-                
001-430-6505            PARK EQUIPMENT                            456.48-          3,837.69                              3,837.69-                
001-430-6507            OPERATING SUPPLIES                        456.48           1,808.93           5,000.00           3,191.07                 
001-460-4310            RENT-COMMUNITY CENTER                   1,350.00           5,250.00           7,500.00           2,250.00                 
001-460-6310            COMM RM REPAIR/MAINT                                       1,845.54           3,500.00           1,654.46                 
001-460-6371            UTILITIES                                 112.73             469.48             800.00             330.52                 
001-499-4610            CITY CELEBRATION RECEIPTS                                 14,446.92           8,500.00           5,946.92-                
001-499-6599            MISC EXPENSE - CELEBRATION                                14,566.29          10,000.00           4,566.29-                
001-510-6413            PARTNER IN EDUCATION                                                            300.00             300.00                 
001-510-6490            CHRISTMAS DECORATIONS                                        363.74           2,000.00           1,636.26                 
001-610-6010            WAGES - MAYOR/COUNCIL                                      6,700.00           9,500.00           2,800.00                 
001-610-6110            FICA - MAYOR/COUNCIL                                         512.58             727.00             214.42                 
001-610-6160            WORKER'S COMP                                                  3.00              50.00              47.00                 
001-610-6210            DUES                                                                            150.00             150.00                 
001-610-6240            MEETING/CONFERENCES                                          220.00             500.00             280.00                 
001-610-6373            TELEPHONE/COMMUNICATIONS                   55.00             385.00             480.00              95.00                 
001-620-6010            WAGES - CLERK                           4,627.55          35,017.13          55,195.00          20,177.87                 
001-620-6110            FICA - CLERK                              353.99           2,678.88           4,223.00           1,544.12                 
001-620-6130            IPERS - CLERK                             436.84           3,305.67           5,210.00           1,904.33                 
001-620-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                           993.04           6,900.36           6,203.00             697.36-                
001-620-6151            VISION INSURANCE                                                                217.00             217.00                 
001-620-6160            WORKER'S COMP                                                 16.00             144.00             128.00                 
001-620-6230            TRAINING                                                     661.56           1,700.00           1,038.44                 
001-620-6240            TRAVEL EXPENSE                                               640.49           1,100.00             459.51                 
001-620-6373            TELEPHONE/COMMUNICATIONS                   55.00             385.00             480.00              95.00                 
001-640-6401            AUDITING/ACCOUNTING                                                           7,000.00           7,000.00                 
001-640-6411            LEGAL - ATTORNEY                          400.00           4,390.50           8,000.00           3,609.50                 
001-640-6414            CODIFICATION                                               2,500.00                              2,500.00-                
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                                                                  MTD               YTD                                                          
ACCOUNT NUMBER           ACCOUNT  TITLE                         BALANCE           BALANCE             BUDGET           DIFFERENCE                
                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
001-650-6010            WAGES - FULL TIME                         219.08           2,423.34           4,922.00           2,498.66                 
001-650-6110            FICA                                       16.46             183.29             376.00             192.71                 
001-650-6130            IPERS                                      20.68           2,928.77             465.00           2,463.77-                
001-650-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                            28.04           1,056.84           1,083.00              26.16                 
001-650-6151            VISION INSURANCE                                                                  7.00               7.00                 
001-650-6310            BUILDING REPAIR/MAINT                                      4,026.30           2,000.00           2,026.30-                
001-650-6371            UTILITIES                                 293.30           1,092.14           2,000.00             907.86                 
001-650-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                    110.89             897.65           1,500.00             602.35                 
001-650-6505            OFFICE EQUIPMENT                          771.33          13,943.84          15,000.00           1,056.16                 
001-650-6507            OPERATING SUPPLIES                        318.42             787.96             300.00             487.96-                
001-650-6508            POSTAGE                                                      355.96             800.00             444.04                 
001-650-6599            OTHER SUPPLIES                            199.88           1,136.08           1,000.00             136.08-                
001-660-6408            INSURANCE                                                                    15,000.00          15,000.00                 
001-699-4400            FEDERAL GRANTS                                                               27,189.00          27,189.00                 
001-699-6210            DUES                                      927.00           1,482.88           2,800.00           1,317.12                 
001-699-6230            TRAINING                                  927.00-                                                                         
001-699-6240            MEETINGS/CONFERENCES                      125.00             125.00                                125.00-                
001-699-6373            TELEPHONE/COMMUNICATIONS                                     328.32             690.00             361.68                 
001-699-6414            PUBLISHING                                                 1,560.42           3,000.00           1,439.58                 
001-699-6419            TECHNOLOGY SERVICES                     3,611.46-         17,883.02          12,000.00           5,883.02-                
001-699-6491            SAFETY TRAINING                                              256.38             513.00             256.62                 
001-699-6506            OFFICE SUPPLIES                                              433.24                                433.24-                
001-699-6508            POSTAGE                                                                         500.00             500.00                 
001-865-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                                       288.44             290.00               1.56                 
001-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-GENERAL FUND                5,896.43           5,897.23                              5,897.23-                
001-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                           65,000.00         109,000.00         109,000.00                                    
001-950-4000            PROPERTY TAXES                            185.19         204,326.96         435,656.00         231,329.04                 
001-950-4003            AGRICULTURAL LAND TAXES                                      333.29                                333.29-                
001-950-4060            UTILITY TAX REPLACEMENT                                      319.18           2,623.00           2,303.82                 
001-950-4065            FRANCHISE FEE                           2,373.16          11,123.17          10,000.00           1,123.17-                
001-950-4100            BEER & LIQUOR LICENSES                                       348.75             765.00             416.25                 
001-950-4105            CIGARETTE PERMITS                                                               150.00             150.00                 
001-950-4180            ANIMAL LICENSES                            57.00             132.00             175.00              43.00                 
001-950-4190            MISC LICENSES & PERMITS                    20.00              40.00             500.00             460.00                 
001-950-4300            INTEREST                                4,871.98          23,574.33           5,500.00          18,074.33-                
001-950-4301            INTEREST-REG MM BANK 3                                                          350.00             350.00                 
001-950-4464            ROLLBACK COMM REPLACEMENT                                  3,037.15           5,153.00           2,115.85                 
001-950-4705            MISC REVENUE                                                 422.97           2,500.00           2,077.03                 
001-950-4735            SALES/FUEL TAX REFUNDS                                                        1,200.00           1,200.00                 
002-430-6505            OTHER EQUIPMENT                                                               5,000.00           5,000.00                 
002-910-4830            TRANSFER IN                             5,000.00           5,000.00           5,000.00                                    
003-950-4400            FEDERAL GRANTS                                            85,527.12          85,242.00             285.12-                
005-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-VEHICLE RPLMNT             10,000.00          10,000.00          10,000.00                                    
005-950-4300            INTEREST-VEHICLE REPLACEMENT                                  28.60             150.00             121.40                 
110-210-4430            ROAD USE TAXES                         10,587.47          74,417.93         135,229.00          60,811.07                 
110-210-6010            WAGES - ROAD USE - FT                   2,629.11          28,806.24          41,942.00          13,135.76                 
110-210-6030            WAGES - ROAD USE - PT                     430.00             850.00                                850.00-                
110-210-6110            FICA - ROAD USE                           230.35           2,243.00           3,209.00             966.00                 
110-210-6130            IPERS - ROAD USE                          288.79           2,799.55           3,959.00           1,159.45                 
110-210-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                           405.20          11,833.44           9,745.00           2,088.44-                
110-210-6151            VISION INSURANCE                                                                159.00             159.00                 
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110-210-6155            LIFE INSURANCE                                                                  290.00             290.00                 
110-210-6160            WORKER'S COMP                                              1,222.00           4,600.00           3,378.00                 
110-210-6181            UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                         228.00             297.99           1,100.00             802.01                 
110-210-6310            BUILDING REPAIR/MAINT                      39.99             859.59           1,500.00             640.41                 
110-210-6331            FUEL & OIL                                987.34           4,890.50           4,000.00             890.50-                
110-210-6332            VEHICLE MAINTENANCE                     1,050.13           2,621.03           3,500.00             878.97                 
110-210-6371            UTILITIES                                 371.05           1,026.14           1,500.00             473.86                 
110-210-6373            TELEPHONE/COMMUNICATIONS                   55.00             660.00             960.00             300.00                 
110-210-6407            ENGINEERING                                                                     900.00             900.00                 
110-210-6408            INSURANCE                                                                     4,000.00           4,000.00                 
110-210-6417            STREET MAINTENANCE - REPAIRS                               3,856.62           4,000.00             143.38                 
110-210-6491            SAFETY TRAINING                                              794.12           1,540.00             745.88                 
110-210-6504            SHOP EQUIPMENT                          2,760.01-            506.41           2,800.00           2,293.59                 
110-210-6507            STREET MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES             1,797.65           6,202.84           8,500.00           2,297.16                 
110-210-6511            NEW POSTS / SIGNS                          24.75             253.87             250.00               3.87-                
110-210-6512            REPLACEMENT POSTS / SIGNS                                                       250.00             250.00                 
110-210-6599            MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES                     27.15             268.60             500.00             231.40                 
110-230-6371            STREET LIGHTS                             916.31           6,387.52          14,000.00           7,612.48                 
110-240-6371            TRAFFIC SIGNAL                            101.50             587.76           1,000.00             412.24                 
110-240-6413            WATERLOO MONTHLY TRAFFIC CONTR                             1,700.00           2,800.00           1,100.00                 
110-250-6332            SNOW PLOW REPAIR                                           2,416.81           1,000.00           1,416.81-                
110-250-6489            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SRV                                                           131.00             131.00                 
110-250-6507            SNOW REMOVAL SUPPLIES                                      2,526.21           7,000.00           4,473.79                 
110-260-6407            ENGINEERING                                75.00             751.00           3,000.00           2,249.00                 
121-910-4831            TRANSFER IN - TIF                                                            35,000.00          35,000.00                 
121-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                            4,896.43         199,475.23         191,206.00           8,269.23-                
121-950-4090            LOCAL OPTION TAX                       13,338.26          95,388.73         184,000.00          88,611.27                 
125-910-6911            TRANSFER OUT - TIF                                                           35,000.00          35,000.00                 
125-950-4050            TIF TAXES                                                 19,117.49          35,000.00          15,882.51                 
200-710-4000            PROPERTY TAXES                             23.16          23,898.94                             23,898.94-                
200-710-4060            UTILITY TAX REPLACEMENT                                       39.92                                 39.92-                
200-710-6801            PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS                                                           63,000.00          63,000.00                 
200-710-6851            INTEREST PAYMENTS                                         14,380.00          28,760.00          14,380.00                 
200-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-DEBT SERVICE                                  41,760.00          41,760.00                                    
300-210-6407            ENGINEERING - STREET PROJECT           13,071.15          13,297.65                             13,297.65-                
300-210-6499            STREET CONTRACTUAL SERV                                  113,807.56         118,446.00           4,638.44                 
300-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-CAP IMPRVMNT RESV                            118,446.00         118,446.00                                    
303-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                            1,000.00           1,000.00                              1,000.00-                
306-430-4400            FEDERAL GRANTS                                                              428,000.00         428,000.00                 
306-430-4440            STATE GRANTS                                             195,539.29         118,574.00          76,965.29-                
306-430-4710            REIMBURSEMENTS                         13,904.04          14,354.04          10,000.00           4,354.04-                
306-430-6407            ENGINEERING                                                6,189.90          20,000.00          13,810.10                 
306-430-6411            LEGAL                                                      1,500.00-                             1,500.00                 
306-430-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                  3,000.00         339,707.20         675,273.00         335,565.80                 
306-950-4490            GAMING GRANTS                                             35,000.00                             35,000.00-                
307-210-4830            TRANSFER IN                                                                 125,000.00         125,000.00                 
307-210-6407            ENGINEERING                                               57,214.85         100,000.00          42,785.15                 
307-910-4830            TRANSFER IN                            50,000.00         125,000.00                            125,000.00-                
600-810-4500            CHARGES/FEES FOR SERVICES              12,977.35         112,378.82         203,561.00          91,182.18                 
600-810-4530            PENALTIES                                 207.97           1,464.80           2,000.00             535.20                 
600-810-4540            CONNECT/RECONNECT FEES                    175.00             475.00                                475.00-                
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600-810-4550            MISC CHARGE FOR SERVICES                   25.00             231.85             500.00             268.15                 
600-810-4561            WATER EXCISE TAX                          829.52           6,919.90           6,107.00             812.90-                
600-810-4600            SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS                                        4,539.00                              4,539.00-                
600-810-4730            DEPOSITS                                   37.00             774.00           2,000.00           1,226.00                 
600-810-6011            WAGES - WATER - CLERK                     221.40           1,643.51           2,600.00             956.49                 
600-810-6021            WAGES - WATER - PT                        642.33           5,433.82           8,648.00           3,214.18                 
600-810-6110            FICA - WATER                               66.08             541.42             860.00             318.58                 
600-810-6130            IPERS - WATER                              81.53             668.08           1,060.00             391.92                 
600-810-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                            55.16             386.24             345.00              41.24-                
600-810-6151            VISION INSURANCE                                                                 12.00              12.00                 
600-810-6155            LIFE INSURANCE                                                                    3.00               3.00                 
600-810-6210            DUES                                                                            750.00             750.00                 
600-810-6350            REPAIR MAINT - WATER MAIN                                 19,164.02          45,000.00          25,835.98                 
600-810-6373            TELEPHONE/COMMUNICATIONS                                     246.51             600.00             353.49                 
600-810-6413            WATER - WATERLOO                        4,985.46          45,650.20          67,000.00          21,349.80                 
600-810-6418            SALES TAX EXPENSE                         843.12           8,107.22           6,107.00           2,000.22-                
600-810-6419            TECH SERVICES - ANNUAL SUPPORT          1,921.25           4,460.20           2,200.00           2,260.20-                
600-810-6420            FRONTDESK SERVICE FEES                      5.00              25.00                                 25.00-                
600-810-6490            OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES             2,683.05          18,280.05          31,360.00          13,079.95                 
600-810-6497            BANK SERVICE CHGS                                                                40.00              40.00                 
600-810-6498            DEPOSIT REFUNDS - WATER                   155.88             786.81           1,000.00             213.19                 
600-810-6499            TESTS/PERMITS                                                427.74             500.00              72.26                 
600-810-6505            WT METERS/WT EQUIPMENT                                     1,088.00           2,000.00             912.00                 
600-810-6506            OFFICE SUPPLIES                                                                 150.00             150.00                 
600-810-6508            POSTAGE                                    60.62             592.56             300.00             292.56-                
601-810-4300            INTEREST-WATER DEPRECIATION               114.14             340.49             500.00             159.51                 
610-710-6801            PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS                                                           61,000.00          61,000.00                 
610-710-6851            INTEREST PAYMENTS                                         21,474.13          72,018.00          50,543.87                 
610-815-4500            CHARGES/FEES FOR SERVICES              19,770.63         148,381.91         228,960.00          80,578.09                 
610-815-4510            RAYMOND SEWER USAGE                     5,000.00          35,000.00          60,000.00          25,000.00                 
610-815-4530            PENALTIES                                 299.34           1,763.29           1,400.00             363.29-                
610-815-4550            MISC CHARGE FOR SERVICES                                                        500.00             500.00                 
610-815-4560            SALES TAXES COLLECTED                      14.00              96.85             300.00             203.15                 
610-815-4730            DEPOSITS                                   80.00           1,430.00           1,500.00              70.00                 
610-815-6011            WAGES - SEWER - CLERK                     221.39           1,643.50           2,590.00             946.50                 
610-815-6110            FICA - SEWER                               16.94             125.68             198.00              72.32                 
610-815-6130            IPERS - SEWER                              20.90             155.12             245.00              89.88                 
610-815-6150            GROUP INSURANCE                            55.18             386.38             345.00              41.38-                
610-815-6151            VISION INSURANCE                                                                 12.00              12.00                 
610-815-6155            LIFE INSURANCE                                                                    3.00               3.00                 
610-815-6310            BUILDING REPAIR/MAINT                                         94.82           3,000.00           2,905.18                 
610-815-6320            LIFT STATION EXPENSE                    1,022.00           2,972.00          30,000.00          27,028.00                 
610-815-6350            PLANT REPAIR/MAINTENANCE                                   3,268.14           5,000.00           1,731.86                 
610-815-6370            UTILITIES - LIFT STATION                  315.36           2,276.87           6,000.00           3,723.13                 
610-815-6371            UTILITIES - PLANT                       1,085.43          10,831.36          17,000.00           6,168.64                 
610-815-6399            SEWER LINE REPAIR/MAINTENANCE             998.16          13,667.08          18,000.00           4,332.92                 
610-815-6408            INSURANCE                                                                     3,000.00           3,000.00                 
610-815-6413            LUMP SUM APPROPRIATIONS                                    6,844.92                              6,844.92-                
610-815-6419            TECHNOLOGY SERVICES                     1,921.25           4,460.20                              4,460.20-                
610-815-6490            IOWA ONE CALL                              11.25              76.05             100.00              23.95                 
610-815-6493            SLUDGE HAULING                                                               15,000.00          15,000.00                 
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610-815-6498            DEPOSIT REFUNDS - SEWER                    90.83             418.43           1,000.00             581.57                 
610-815-6499            PEOPLESERVICES/CONTRACTUAL SRV          1,670.20          63,884.00         123,000.00          59,116.00                 
610-815-6501            TESTS/PERMITS                                                                    75.00              75.00                 
610-815-6508            POSTAGE                                    60.62             517.56             300.00             217.56-                
610-815-6510            SAFETY SUPPLIES                                               36.36                                 36.36-                
610-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-SEWER                                                           133,018.00         133,018.00                 
610-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                           10,000.00          10,000.00          10,000.00                                    
611-815-4300            INTEREST-SEWER REPLACEMENT                128.79             384.20             450.00              65.80                 
611-910-4830            TRANSFER IN-SEWER PLCMNT               10,000.00          10,000.00          10,000.00                                    
612-815-4300            INTEREST-SEWER DEPRECIATION                                                     100.00             100.00                 
613-815-4502            CAPITAL PROJECT FEE                    13,537.20         104,240.15         133,018.00          28,777.85                 
613-815-4820            PROCEEDS FROM DEBT/LOAN-WWTP          151,929.60       1,923,732.37       2,499,280.00         575,547.63                 
613-815-6407            ENGINEERING                                              128,739.12         200,840.00          72,100.88                 
613-815-6499            OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERV                151,929.60       1,791,993.85       2,298,440.00         506,446.15                 
613-910-6910            TRANSFER OUT                                                                133,018.00         133,018.00                 
670-840-4300            INTEREST-LANDFILL/GARBAGE                                                        25.00              25.00                 
670-840-4500            CHARGES/FEES FOR SERVICES               6,611.86          57,465.96          79,454.00          21,988.04                 
670-840-4530            PENALTIES                                  99.57             694.27             800.00             105.73                 
670-840-4710            REIMBURSEMENTS - RECYCLE REIMB            100.00           5,445.00           4,468.00             977.00-                
670-840-4730            DEPOSITS                                   27.00             522.00           1,000.00             478.00                 
670-840-6419            TECHNOLOGY SERVICES                                          163.80                                163.80-                
670-840-6490            GARBAGE COLLECTION                      5,186.25          37,335.33          65,435.00          28,099.67                 
670-840-6492            RECYCLING EXPENSE                         962.93           4,560.66           7,300.00           2,739.34                 
670-840-6498            DEPOSIT REFUNDS - GARBAGE                    .38             194.16             700.00             505.84                 
670-840-6508            POSTAGE                                     6.74              57.50              32.00              25.50-                
671-840-4500            CHARGES/FEES FOR SERVICES                 238.75           2,112.18           2,874.00             761.82                 
671-840-4530            PENALTIES                                   3.93              25.96              40.00              14.04                 
671-840-4730            DEPOSITS                                    1.00              34.00             200.00             166.00                 
671-840-6413            YARD WASTE COLLECTION                                      2,400.00           2,400.00                                    
671-840-6498            DEPOSIT REFUND - YARD WASTE                13.00              73.00             100.00              27.00                 
671-840-6508            POSTAGE                                     6.72              57.48              30.00              27.48-                
                                                            ============       ============       ============       ============                 
                        DIFFERENCE                             38,409.97         145,510.98         128,711.00          16,799.98-                
                                                            ============       ============       ============       ============                 
                                                            ============       ============       ============       ============                 
                        PROOF                                  38,409.97         145,510.98         128,711.00          16,799.98-                
                                                            ============       ============       ============       ============                 
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CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS INVESTMENT REPORT
Jan-23

ACCOUNT G/L INT EARNED  RPV TTL  CURRENT MONTH TTL MATURE DATE CASHED IN DATE:
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT

CD# 20837 005-000-1171 14.31$              12,613.28$     12,627.59$                                7/18/2023

12,627.59$                               
WATER DEPRECIATION

CD# 22447 601-000-1175 114.14$            56,603.06$     56,717.20$                                3/10/2023
56,717.20$                               

T&A SEWER
CD# 22526 -$                  1,000.00$       1,000.00$                                  
CD# 21379 -$                  1,500.00$       1,500.00$                                  

2,500.00$                                  
SEWER REPLACEMENT

CD# 22452 611-000-1172 114.14$            56,603.06$     56,717.20$                                3/10/2023
CD# 22467 611-000-1185 14.65$              9,683.87$       9,698.52$                                  3/26/2023

66,415.72$                               

T&A SOLID WASTE
CD# 21140 5,000.00$       5,000.00$                                  
CD# 22138 -$                  1,000.00$       1,000.00$                                  

6,000.00$                                  

TOTAL CD'S: 144,260.51$                             



Wed Feb  8, 2023 12:34 PM PERMITS MASTER FILE LISTING Page     1
Permit #        Contractor                    Description    Appl Date                           Fee(s) 
                                                                                                                                                        

Status          Owner                          Sub-Division                   Lot        Issued Date                           Paid              
Appl Type       Location                       Type of Use                               Expire Date  Valuation          Amount Due              
                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                  
H-0009          GUBBELS ONE HOUR               NEW A/C & FUNACE                           1-17-23                             47.50               
Issued          NELSON ROSS                                                               1-17-23                               .00               
Contractor      203 MARIE AVE                                                             1-17-24                             47.50               
                                                                                                  ---------------      -------------              
                                               H-0009                                                             FEE         47.50               
                                                                                                                  PAID          .00               
                                                                                                                  DUE         47.50               
                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                         ======== ===============      =============              
**GRAND TOTAL**                                                                                 1                 FEE         47.50               
                                                                                                                  PAID          .00               
                                                                                                                  DUE         47.50               
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Minutes of the 
Library Board Of Trustees 

December 27, 2022 
 
The combination virtual and regular Board meeting was called to order at 6:30 pm by President Curt 
Thomas.   
 
Board members participating included Curt Thomas, Ronda Rathe, Kent Sommerlot, Sue Koppman and 
Library Director Michelle Wheeler.  
 
Kent Sommerlot made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Sue Koppman.  Motion carried. 
 
The minutes from the November 28, 2022, meeting were reviewed.  Motion by Kent Sommerlot, 
seconded by Sue Koppman, to approve the minutes.  Motion carried 
 
Sue Koppman made a motion to approve paying the bills totaling $1,070.52 as well as the Dunkerton 
Communications and MidAmerican Energy bills when they arrive.  Any charges on the FSB Visa were 
also approved.  The motion was seconded by Kent Sommerlot.  Motion carried.*   
 
The FY23 budget and revenue reports were reviewed. The FY24 budget will be approved in January.  
 
The 2022 Annual Report for the Library was reviewed and will be submitted to the city council. 
 
Discussion was held regarding the Interlibrary Loan Policy, Library Card Policy, Photography Policy, and 
the Telephone Policy.  Motion made by Kent Sommerlot, seconded by Sue Koppman, to approve the 
updates.  Motion carried. 
 
In the Librarian’s report, Michelle shared the Friends will donate $650 to the Imagination Library project.  
The Summer Reading Program theme is “Find Your Voice.”   
 
As part of the Accreditation process, the Board reviewed information regarding the Iowa Libraries Online 
Conference being held in January. 
 
Old Business:  The new library board member has not been approved by the city council since it wasn’t 
included the city council’s agenda in December.  The appointment should be approved in January. 
 
New Business:  Michelle provided the FY24 budget worksheet for the board to review. 
 
A motion was made by Kent Sommerlot, seconded by Sue Koppmann, to adjourn at 6:44 p.m.  Motion 
carried.   
 
The next regular meeting is scheduled for Monday, January 30, 2023, at 6:30 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Ronda Rathe 
Secretary 
 
*Error with Baker & Taylor. Correct bills total is $896.18. 



Minutes of the 
Library Board Of Trustees 

January 16, 2023 
 
The combination virtual and regular Board meeting was called to order at 6:30 pm by President Curt 
Thomas.   
 
Board members participating included Curt Thomas, Ronda Rathe, Kent Sommerlot, Melanie Stickfort, 
and Library Director Michelle Wheeler. Sue Koppmann was absent. 
 
Ronda Rathe made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Kent Sommerlot.  Motion carried. 
 
The FY24 budget was discussed and reviewed.  A motion was made by Kent Sommerlot, seconded by 
Melanie Stickfort, to approve the FY24 budget as presented and to submit to the City of Dunkerton.  
 
A motion was made by Kent Sommerlot, seconded by Ronda Rathe, to adjourn at 6:59 p.m.  Motion 
carried.   
 
The next regular meeting is scheduled for Monday, January 30, 2023, at 6:30 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Ronda Rathe 
Secretary 











RESOLUTION 4101 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK RUN 
HEIGHTS, IOWA, AUTHORIZING PAYMENT #19 TO WRH, INC. IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $28,500.00 FOR THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
PLANT  PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, the City entered into a contract with WRH, Inc. for the Wastewater 

Treatment Plant Project; and 
   
WHEREAS, the City’s Engineer, Jason Miller with MSA Professional Services has 

reviewed the construction progress and recommends payment to WRH, Inc. of South Amana, 
Iowa 

 
Request attached 

 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk Run 
Heights, Iowa, that pay application #19 in the amount of $28,500.00 hereby authorized to be 
issued for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Project 
 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 

_______________________________   ___________________________ 
Lisa Smock, Mayor      Julie Eastman, City Clerk 
 
 



                 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS, IA THAT 
          THE FOLLOWING BILLS BE PAID AND TRANSFERS ARE HEREBY ALLOWED

ACTUALLY CLEAN    COMMUNITY RM CARPET CLEANING     135.00
AUTO PLUS                     MISC SUPPLY FOR TRACTOR#71       7.86
CLARK LIVESTOCK FARMS  SLUDGE HAULING                   3312.44
COURIER PUBLICATION    405.54
ELAN FUEL 269.13

POSTAGE 300.00
WINDSHEILD FOR SIDE BY SIDE 294.03
CAB ENCLOSURE FOR SIDE BY SIDE 822.51
VENDOR TOTAL 1685.67

IA ASSO OF MUNICIPAL JAN-MAR 2023 SAFETY TRAINING     564.00
IOWA ONE CALL                 LOCATES FOR DEC 2022             26.10
LYNCH DALLAS           LEGAL SERVICES                   16.50
MANATTS                RU-PATCHING MCCOY RD             403.06
MSA WWTP-DEC/JAN PRFSNL SRVC         10034.69
RBRTS STVNS PRENDERGAST   LEGAL SERVICES                   662.50
SIMMERING-CORY 3 CODE BOOKS                     357.00
TEDS HOME & HARDWARE          SHOP-MISC SUPPLIES                5.89
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES        RU-BREAKS #41                    246.67
WASTE MANAGEMENT              RECYCLING                  639.26

GARBAGE 5186.25
VENDOR TOTAL 5825.51

WILLETT HOFMANN ENGINEER-GVILL/LAFAYETTE RD      18444.00
ENGINEER-DEC'22 MEETINGS 75.00
VENDOR TOTAL 18519.00

WRH, INC                      PAY REQUEST #19                  28500.00
TOTAL BILLS 70,707.43      

GENERAL                        3,341.08
ROAD USE TAX                   1,148.61
LAFAYETTE/GVILLE RD RECON      18,444.00
WATER                          88.05
SEWER                          3,325.49
WASTE WTR PLANT PROJECT        38,534.69
LANDFILL/GARBAGE               5,825.51
TOTAL FUNDS                    70,707.43

JANUARY PAYROLL:
BIWEEKLY PAYROLL $8,314.28
TOTAL PAYROLL: $8,314.28

PREPAYS:
COLONIAL LIFE PR LIABILITY $79.94
AVESIS PR LIABILITY $33.77
IMFOA $125.00
CASEY'S FUEL $359.25
MID AMERICAN UTILITY $3,311.32
PEOPLESERVICES FEBRUARY SERVICES $13,359.00
RICOH PRINTER $110.89
WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYLING $6,149.18
WATERLOO WATER WATER $4,985.46
WELLMARK INSURANCE $166.05

RESOLUTION 4102



IOWA DEPT OF REV TAX $829.12
IOWA DEPT OF REV TAX $14.00

DRAFT EFTPS PR LIABILITY $2,467.84
IOWA DEPT OF REV TAX $14.00
IOWA DEPT OF REV TAX $797.93

TOTAL PREPAYS: $32,802.75

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS, IOWA ON THIS
10TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023

                                     ATTEST:

__________________________                                      ______________________________
Lisa Smock, Mayor                                       Julie Eastman, City Clerk



RESOLUTION 4103 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS CITY COUNCIL APPROVING AN 
APPLICATION TO THE BLACK HAWK COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING 
ORGANIZATION (MPO) FOR SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BLOCK GRANT (STBG) 
PROGRAM FUNDING FOR THE GILBERTVILLE/LAFAYETTE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION 
PROJECT AND DIRECTING EXECUTION OF SAID APPLICATION BY THE CITY OF ELK 
RUN HEIGHTS CITY COUNCIL 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Elk Run Heights is a full member in good standing of the Black Hawk County 
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and  
 
WHEREAS, the MPO provides Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) Program funds, on a 
competitive basis, for eligible projects to preserve and improve the conditions and performance on any 
federal-aid highway, bridge project on any public road, pedestrian and bicycle infrastructure, and transit 
capital projects; and  
 
WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Elk Run Heights to avail itself of financial assistance 
through the Surface Transportation Block Grant Program as administered by the Black Hawk County 
MPO.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK 
RUN HEIGHTS AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1) The Surface Transportation Block Grant Program application for the Gilbertville/Lafayette 
Road Reconstruction Project is hereby approved and endorsed by the City of Elk Run Heights 
City Council 

2) The improvements provided for in this application will be dedicated to public use and 
adequately maintained by the City of Elk Run Heights City Council 

3) The City of Elk Run Heights City Council assures the Black Hawk County Metropolitan 
Planning Organization that funds for the local match have been or will be committed to the 
Surface Transportation Block Grant Program project. 

4) The Mayor is hereby designated as the official representative of the City of Elk Run Heights 
and is further hereby directed and authorized to affix their signature to said application on 
behalf of the City of Elk Run Heights  

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED ON THIS 14TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 
       ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________   __________________________ 
Lisa Smock, Mayor     Julie Eastman, City Clerk  

 



28E AGREEMENT 
FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACT 

FISCAL YEAR 2024 
 (July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024) 

 
The parties to this Agreement are the City of Waterloo, Iowa, (hereinafter referred to as 
“Waterloo”) and the city of Elk Run Heights (hereinafter referred to as “Elk Run”). 
 
WHEREAS, Waterloo and Elk Run are public agencies pursuant to Iowa Code 28E.2 
(1987), and 
 
WHEREAS, Elk Run has petitioned Waterloo, in accordance with Iowa Code 364.16 
(1987), to extend the jurisdiction of Waterloo for fire and ambulance purposes (hazardous 
materials response by the Northeast Iowa Response Group) to include: 
 

City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa  
 
THEREFORE, for and in the consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 
 
 1. The cost for fire protection to Elk Run shall be approximately $37.50 per year, per 

capita, based on a population of one thousand sixty-four (1,064) residents, for a 
total of $39,900.00 minus $0.50 per capita for costs assessed by the County for 
membership in the Northeast Iowa Response Group. $39,900.00 minus $532.00 
totals, thirty-nine thousand, three-hundred sixty-eight dollars and zero cents 
($39,368). This amount is to be paid on a quarterly basis by Elk Run Heights. 

 
 2. Ambulance charges will be billed to the party receiving the service based on the 

current City Ordinance. 
 
 3. Northeast Iowa Response Group shall be entitled to reimbursement of all costs for 

responding to hazardous material incidents under the City of Elk Run Heights 
Recovery Ordinance. 

 
 4. The Waterloo fire officer in charge of equipment shall call or cause to be called 

additional engine companies if it is believed that additional assistance is needed. 
 
 5. Waterloo reserves the right to refuse to answer any call at any time for the 

following reasons: 
 
 a. That the necessary fire apparatus or medical units are not available  
or 
  b. That the Waterloo Fire Department is unable to reach the property on fire 

due to accident or road conditions. 
 
6.  Waterloo does not guarantee the successful operation of its equipment or persons 

at any fire outside the city of Waterloo.  Waterloo shall not be liable for any 
damages that may be caused in refusing to answer any such call or for any 
damages that may be caused in the operation of equipment or by the personnel 
accompanying the equipment. 

 
7.  When the officers or equipment of Waterloo are engaged in rendering assistance 

pursuant to this Agreement, they shall be considered to be within their jurisdiction, 
and Waterloo shall have the same governmental immunity when responding to 
such calls as when operating within the City of Waterloo.  Waterloo fire fighters 
operating equipment or responding to calls outside the corporate limits of Waterloo 
shall be entitled to the benefits of Iowa Code, Chapter 410 and 411 (1987), when 
otherwise qualified. 

 
8.  At all times in answering such calls, or in the operation of the equipment, or the 

direction of the members of the crew, or at any fire outside the city limits of 



Waterloo, the officer of the Waterloo Fire Department in charge of the equipment 
and work shall have full control of such equipment and officers. 

 
9.  This Agreement is entered into by the parties pursuant to the provisions of Iowa 

Code Chapter 28E (1987), and as such: 
 
 a. This Agreement is for a period of one (1) year, from July 1, 2023, through 

June 30, 2024; and  
 
 b. The parties may revoke this Agreement at any time by giving sixty (60) days’ 

written notice; and 
 
 c. Does not envision a separate organization or other composition of legal entity 

of any type and operates under the authority of the laws of the State of Iowa; 
and  

 
 d. Is for the purpose of providing fire protection. 
 
Dated this ________ day of __________, 2023. 
 
CITY OF WATERLOO,  IOWA CITY OF ELK RUN HEIGHTS, IOWA 
 
By:________________________ By:__________________________ 
 Quentin Hart, Mayor Lisa Smock, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ ____________________________ 
  Kelley Felchle Julie Eastman 
  City Clerk City Clerk 
 
 
STATE OF IOWA ) 
   ) ss. 
BLACK HAWK COUNTY ) 
 
 On this ________ day of ____________, 2023 before me, the undersigned a 
Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa, personally appeared Quentin Hart and Kelley 
Felchle to me personally known, and who, being by me duly sworn, did say that they are 
the Mayor and City Clerk, respectively, of the City of Waterloo, Iowa; that the seal 
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of the corporation, and that the 
instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of the corporation by authority of is City 
Council, and that Quentin Hart and Kelley Felchle acknowledged the execution of the 
instrument to be their voluntary act and deed and the voluntary act and deed of the 
corporation, by it voluntarily executed. 
 
 
 
     
    __________________________________ 
 
    Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa  
  
  



RESOLUTION 4104 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MAXIMUM TAX DOLLARS FROM 
CERTAIN LEVIES FOR THE CITY’S PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 
BUDGET 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa is preparing the 
annual budget for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024; and  

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Run Heights, Iowa has considered the 
proposed FY24 city maximum property tax dollars for the affected levy total; and 

WHEREAS, a notice concerning the proposed city maximum property tax dollars was 
published as required and posted on city web site and/or social media accounts as required; and  

WHEREAS, a public hearing concerning the proposed city maximum property tax 
dollars was held as published on January 27, 2023 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk Run 
Heights, Iowa that the maximum property tax dollars for the affected tax levies for FY2023/2024 
shall not exceed $_________, which represents an increase of greater than ___% from the 
Maximum Property Tax dollars requested for FY2024 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Elk Run Heights, 
Iowa, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute said 
resolution 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED ON THIS 14TH FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
 
__________________________   ______________________________ 
Lisa Smock, Mayor     Julie Eastman, City Clerk 

 



RESOLUTION 4105 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK RUN 
HEIGHTS, IOWA APPROVING THE URBAN RENEWAL REPORT FOR 
THE FISCAL YEAR 202 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO 
SUBMIT SAID REPORT 

 
 WHEREAS, new Urban Renewal Area reporting requirements have become effective 
beginning July 1, 2012 and require cities with active Urban Renewal Areas to provide specified 
information concerning active Urban Renewal Areas and any associated Tax Increment Financing 
Districts. 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk Run 
Heights, Iowa that the attached Urban Renewal Area Report for the fiscal year 2022 is hereby 
approved. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is hereby authorized to submit said 
Urban Renewal Area Report to the Iowa Department of Management. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 14TH  DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

 
       ATTEST: 
 
 

____________________________  ___________________________________ 
Lisa Smock, Mayor    Julie Eastman, City Clerk 
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